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Shrl A. K. SeD: The preparation of
.tatistics may be a good academic exercise but tram the pomt of view of practical steps being taken, they are hardly of any use. Secondly, the statistics are the things which could rarely be applied to such classes of persons.
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Shrl Kapur SlDeh: Are the Government aware that there is a fundamental religious obligation in Hinduism for certain categories of persons to subsist exclusively on beggary ..••

~ hOD. Member.: No, no.

Shri Kapur SinI'b: ...... and, it so,
whether the Government propose to eradicate this form at beggary also?

Shri A. K. Sen: I think it Is an incorrect reading of philosophy and of our religious obligations. It is true that some types or beggars try to exploit the religious sentiments at the Hindus but that is hardly based on proper Hinduism.

8hr1 B_ Barua: May know whether Government are aware of the tact that orten children are kidnap..
ped and then crippled and It is in this way that beggary is perpetuated in this country? In that context, may I also know what step. Government have t1lken to protect the children trom being kidnapped by beggars?

8111'1 A... 11:. 8 ... : It it true that a
"'I')' rigorous law _. passed wben was the Home l4in.ister; the Parliament passed a legislation imposing very strict penalty on such kidnappers. Such crimes are investigated in the same way as is done with regard to the other crimes and the miscreants punished.

Shri P. R. Patel: In view of the tact that beggary is on tbe increase and tbat the beggars produce much more children, may I know whether it would be within the jurisdiction of the Central Government to order
.terill .... tion of beggars?

ShrI A... It. Sen: That 'is something which will not appeal to any civilised Government.

CreclIt to Acrteultnrlsls

·756. 8hrt BecIa: Will the Minister of Community Development aDd Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of agricultural credit met during the last year;

('b) whether any representations bave b£"'Cn received by Government for making radical changes In the credit system; and

(c) if so, Government's reaction thereto?

Tb.. Parliamentary Secretary 10 the MInIoter of Community Development IlDd Co-operation (Shrl Shlnde): (a)
The total quantum of credit raised only for agricultural purposes not being known it is not possible to ~y what percentage of the same has been covered by the cooperatives. According to the AIl-India Rural Debt and Investm"nt Survey conducted by the Reserve Bank of India in 1961-62, the

~ a i met about 24 per CClll of the total credit raised by agricultural households for aU purposes.

(b) No, SIr.

(c) Does not alUe.

8hr1 Bella: May I know wb .. ther Government have received representatiOns from various fannen' 8lIsocia-
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tlons suggesting a nll'mber of measure, to be taken in this regard and, if so, whether these representations have been given any consideration and any decision taken -thereon?

Shrl ShlDde: I hove 'already stated in part (b) of my reply that no representations have been received by the Ministry of Community Develop-
-ment and Co-operation.

Shrl Hecla: May I know whether Government are aware that one of the big lacunae In the system of giving credit to the farmers is that It reaches them after .the need is over
-.and therefore, any .teps to be taken townrd< the decentralisation at the lower level, so that the decision i. taken at the-lower level and the farmers get the credit in time.

Sbrl Shlnde: I think this problem ha!l b('en looked into and action ~

ramme which has been chalked out is being implemented in varlou.
StGtes.
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Sltrl Shlnd.: As far as some of the
.States, especially in the eastern part, are concerned, the hon. Member's contention might be correct to a certain extent. This problem was examined by an Informal Group of the R""erve Bank recently. This Group examined the institutional arrangements for providing agricultural credit keeping in view the level of advanre in the ditferent States.
'This Group has stated in categorical terms that there is no alternative to accepting the co-operative as the only institutional agency for provision of "gricultural credit in the long run.
However, there are certain State. like Assam, West Bengal, Bihar, Orissa Rajasthan where the co-operative credit structure cannot immediately undertake the entire responsibility.
This Group has recommended that in each of the States a credit corporation at the State level should be formed for provision of agricultural credit.
It has already been clearly emphasized by the Group that these corporations will function In areas where the ~ a i are not strong. A. and when the co-operatives pther strength in such areas, the corporations will withdraw. The recam-
mendatlons are being considered bi the Government of India.
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Bhrl Shlnde: The hon. Member'.
question does not arise out of the main question.
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8hrl ShlDde:
whole ...

think that on the
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Shrf FlrocIla: May I know the precise rate at interest at which credit is eiven to the weaker sections, and also the definition of the tenn 'weaker section' according to the Central Government? May I .lo know the quantum of c"dit that is supplied to the weaker s "tions?

Shri Shlnde: As tar as the dellnl-
tion of thE" term 'weaker sections' is concerned. it is well known that the Scheduled Tribes. the Scheduled Castes and landless labourers and persons owning one-nin th at the maximum limit laid down under the ceiling legislation are categorised as coming under the definition of weaker
,'eclion.. Ar. is well known. at present. the quantum ot credit that Is being supplied to the weaker sections i, very much limited. and Government are anxious to see that it J. increased to a .,ubst.ntl.l extent.

Shrf MaW,haml: May know whether there is any proposal with Government to restrjct eo-operative credit to rural ar.... in vi.w ot the
fact that there are too many aren-
cies to cater to the needs of urban credit?

Shrl ShlDd.: There are not multiple agencies at pres.nt in rural areas
.... hich are giving credit.

Shrl Buta Sinrh: What .• peelal credit facilities are being provided In the Fourth Plan for the rural ar.as?

Shrf ShlDde: In lhe Fourth Plan,
We are trying to see that short-tarm. medium-term and IOlliaterm loan. are provided on a large ocale. The Fourth PIBn target has been ftxed al RI. 650 crures. The credit structure Is beinr revitalised in order to cope up with the increased activities.

Bbrl Slv8JDurthl Swam,: Mar know what steps Government are taking to red :ce the interest rata?
Whereas the nes.rve Bank 'are riving at 2 per cent rat. at interest. the agriculturist. are getting It at neerly 9-1/2 per c.nt. May I know what steps Government are taking to reduce the rate of interest?

Shrl ShlDdo: This question Is belns frequently referred to on the ftoor at this House. I -may intorm the hOIL Member that recently Ihe Reserve
Bank itself has raised the rate of In-
teresl. and there is very little ocope at present to reduce the Interest. But it has been atated on behaIt of the Government of India that our ef!oru arc not to have a wide gap between the rate at which the Reserve Bank advances the loan and the rate at which it is made availabl. to Ihe arriculturl.(

~
"'In J Dr. Banen Sets:
·l..Shrl OlDen Bbattalcha.,.a:

Will the Minister ot Puod UId ....,.-
caltW'e be ple .. ed to llata:

(a) whether Government have .la-
died the food .Ituation obtalnlnr In those place., where tull ratlonln, bas been introduced; and

(b) it 10. the result ot the .tad,.?

The Deputy MlDlster 18 Uae MIDJItrr of "00d aD4 Arriealtare (8hrf D .•.
Chan.): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) Rationing h.. benefited the people particularly those beloDrinr to the lower income groups. They are gettinl regular suppty ot toodrrainl n~ a bed scale at filI:ed price. throUlhout the y •• r.

